

Nos. 21-1326 and 22-111

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

UNITED STATES EX REL. TRACY SCHUTTE, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SUPERVALU INC., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

UNITED STATES EX REL. THOMAS PROCTOR,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SAFEWAY, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CHAIN DRUG  
STORES AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS**

---

Mary Ellen Kleiman  
National Association of Chain  
Drug Stores, Inc.  
1776 Wilson Blvd. Suite 200  
Arlington, VA 22209  
(703) 837-4327

Craig Y. Lee  
*Counsel of Record*  
Daniel Stefany  
Hunton Andrews Kurth LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 955-1500  
CraigLee@hunton.com

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The <i>Safeco</i> Objective Standard Applies to the FCA’s Scierter Requirement. ....	7
A. The Text of the FCA Supports an Objective Scierter Standard with Respect to a Company’s Knowledge of Its Legal Obligations. ....	7
B. An Objective Scierter Standard Respects Due Process. ....	9
C. An Objective Knowledge Standard Protects the Retail Pharmacy Industry from Excessive and Unfair False Claims Act Actions. ....	11
II. Using the <i>Safeco</i> Standard, This Court Should Affirm.....	15
A. Respondents’ Conduct Was Objectively Reasonable. ....	15
B. No Authoritative Guidance Existed to Warn Respondents Away from Their Interpretation. ....	19
C. The Erroneous Analysis of <i>Garbe</i> Reinforces the Need for an Objective Scierter Standard. ....	23
CONCLUSION .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....	21
<i>Exelon Generation Co., LLC v. Local 15, Int’l. Bhd. of Elec. Workers, AFL-CIO</i> , 676 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2012), <i>as amended</i> (May 9, 2012) .....	10
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012) .....	9
<i>Gates &amp; Fox Co., Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 790 F.2d 154 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	10
<i>General Electric Co. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	11
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007) .....	4, 5, 7, 9, 16, 19, 20
<i>State of Texas ex rel. Winkelman, et al. v. CVS Health Corp., et al.</i> , No. D-1-GV-14000388 (126th Judicial District, Travis Cnty., Tex. 2017) .....	22

<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 50 (2011).....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Donegan v. Anesthesia Assocs. of Kan. City, PC</i> , 833 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Garbe v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 824 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2016).....	3, 23, 24
<i>United States ex rel. Harman v. Trinity Indus. Inc.</i> , 872 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>United States ex rel. McGrath v. Microsemi Corp.</i> , 690 F. Appx. 551 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Purcell v. MWI Corp.</i> , 807 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	7
<i>United States ex rel. Streck v. Allergan Inc.</i> , 746 F. Appx. 101 (3d Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>United States v. Bruno’s, Inc.</i> , 54 F.Supp.2d 1252 (M.D. Ala. 1999) .....	25
<i>United States v. Supervalu Inc.</i> , 9 F.4th 455 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	4, 20
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....	7, 8, 10

*Wis. Res. Prot. Council v. Flambeau Min. Co.*,  
727 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 9

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)..... 23

31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)..... 4

31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(A)..... 7, 8

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-111(i)..... 25

Pub. L. No. 115–262, § 2(a), 132 Stat. 3670  
(2018)..... 14

Wash. Admin. Code § 388-530-7000 (2007)..... 12

**Other Authorities**

1 Tex. Admin. Code § 355.8544..... 21

42 C.F.R. § 447.512 ..... 17

Conn. Agencies Regs. § 17-2-95 ..... 24

GAO, Medicaid Prescription Drugs (Dec.  
2013) ..... 19

GAO, Overview of Approaches to Control  
Prescription Drug Spending in Federal  
Programs (June 24, 2009) ..... 18

GAO, Report to Congress on Trends in Usual and Customary Prices for Drugs Frequently Used by Medicare and Non- Medicare Enrollees (Oct. 6, 2004) .....	18
HHS OIG, A Comparison of Medicaid Federal Upper Limit Amounts to Acquisition Costs, Medicare Payment Amounts, and Retail Prices (Aug. 2009) .....	18
HHS OIG, Variation in State Medicaid Drug Prices (Sept. 2004) .....	24
Mass. State Plan Amendment #06-005, 4.19- B (eff. July 1, 2006) .....	24
Texas Vendor Drug Program Pharmacy Provider Procedure Manual (2020) .....	22
